
 

 

Agenda 

 
Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 

 
Thursday, 1 April 2021 

Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Cabinet 

 
Date Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU and virtually via Teams 
(Press and public attendance via Teams - please see joining instructions 
below) 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

M S Robson (Chairman) 
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs B S Fortune 
Mrs I Sanderson 

M G Taylor 
S Watson 
D A Webster 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 
Important Note – Attendance of Press and Public via Teams 
 
Members of the press and public are welcome to attend meetings of the District Council.  In 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations which permits 
remote attendance in Local Authority meetings, members of the press and public are asked join this 
meeting to observe proceedings virtually via Teams (or by telephone). 
 
Due to current social distancing restrictions, measures have been implemented within the Council 
Chamber which limit the number of persons able to be physically present in any meetings of the 
District Council at any one time.  This situation is continually reviewed in line with current guidance. 
 
If you wish to observe the meeting via Teams, please click on the link on the website.  To listen to the 
meeting via the telephone, please dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the Conference ID: 359 350 403#   
  
Please contact Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01609 767015 or email 
committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk for further information. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/made
mailto:committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk


Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes 

 
 

 To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 (CA.29 - 
CA.31), previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

Resources Management   
 

3.  Additional Restrictions Grant Funding 
 

1 - 6 

 This report seeks approval for the further development and delivery of 
the Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) scheme which was originally to 
provide financial support to businesses until the end of 2021/2022 
financial year during and outside National Lockdown or COVID Alert 
Level Tier 3 (Very High) restriction periods. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and 
recommend to Council that the remaining Additional Restriction Grant is 
used to set up £400,000 ‘Additional Restrictions Grant Business Support 
Grants’ as detailed in paragraph 2.8 and 2.9 of the report; and allocate 
£100,000 to LEP Business Support Activities as detailed in paragraph 
2.10 of the report. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

4.  Brompton Town Council Funding for a Replacement Footbridge 
 

7 - 8 

 This report seeks support for a proposition from Brompton Town Council 
(BTC) for a one-off case for £28,800 to enable them to replace the 
footbridge over Brompton Beck at Water End in advance of receiving 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve £28,800 to 
Brompton Town Council for the costs incurred for a replacement 
footbridge in advance of CIL funds becoming available. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): Northallerton North and Brompton Ward 
 

 

5.  Making a Difference Grants 2021 
 

9 - 16 

 This report seeks approval to the allocations of the Making a Difference 
Grants Scheme.  In February 2021, the Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 
2029/30 report was approved by Cabinet including within it the £250,000 
allocation from the One-Off Fund to support the Council’s 2021/22 
‘Making a Difference’ grants scheme. 
 
 

 



In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approves the grant 
allocations proposed in Annex A of the report; and the carry forward of 
thirteen grants from 2020/21 into 2021/22 as proposed in paragraph 4.1 
of the report. 
 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

6.  Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre Service Level Agreement 
 

17 - 72 

 This report seeks approval from Cabinet and Council for the adoption of 
a 10 year Management Agreement with the Thirsk & Sowerby 
Swimming Baths Charity (T&SSBC) for the operation of the Thirsk & 
Sowerby Leisure Centre (T&SLC) by the District Council.  There has 
been a long-held intention to replace the existing arrangement, which is 
reviewed on an annual basis, with a longer-term agreement in order to 
provide surety and certainty of arrangement to both parties.  This is 
particularly appropriate in light of the Council’s present £4m investment 
scheme at the facility. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will agree and recommend to 
Council that the District Council enters into the agreement with the 
Thirsk & Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity referred to in the report and 
included within Annex 1 of the report. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Cabinet  
 
Date: 13 April 2021  
 
Subject: Business Grants - Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme 
 
Portfolio Holder: Economic Development and Finance 
 Councillor P R Wilkinson 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 

 
1.0 Purpose and Background     
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for the further development and delivery of the Additional 

Restrictions Grant  which was originally to provide financial support to businesses 
until the end of 2021/2022 financial year during and outside National Lockdown or 
COVID Alert Level Tier 3 (Very High) restriction periods. 

 
1.2 The Additional Restrictions Grant is a discretionary grant to support businesses in 

the local economy where the Council must determine the scheme criteria when 
providing funding directly to individual businesses, where the grant can also be 
used to support businesses generally across the wider economy. The current 
criteria to support individual businesses for the scheme was approved by 
Management Team on 25 November 2020  has now been running for the national 
lockdowns since November (5 November – 2 December 2020 and 5 January – 
15 February 2021, 16 February – 31 March 2021) and Tier 3 restriction period 
(31 December 2020 – 4 January 2021).  The grant amounts awarded to individual 
businesses under the ARG scheme are £500, £1,334, £2,000 and £3,000 per 4-
week period depending on costs and income losses associated with individual 
businesses. 
 

1.3 The payments paid from the 31 December onwards have been made on an 
automatic basis, based on the November lockdown applications where the Council 
holds relevant details in relation to individual businesses.     
 

1.4 Additional Restrictions Grant money distributed since the November lockdown is as 
follows: 

 

Scheme - ARG 
Amount Paid 

£ 
Number of grant 

payments 

5 November – 2 December 2020 308,700 238 

31 December – 4 January 2021 55,036 237 

5 January – 15 February 2021 443,547  223 

16 February – 31 March 2021 432,459  208 

Total 1,239,742    

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2.0 Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme Details, Criteria and Proposals 
 
2.1 The Additional Restrictions Grant scheme supports individual businesses and can 

also support the wider economic area and for funding business support activities, 
advice and guidance for businesses and skills training to support their ability to 
trade in changed circumstances.  

 
2.2 Councils have complete discretion with how they use the Additional Restrictions 

Grant funding along with flexibility around grant amounts and the frequency of these 
payments.  In addition, councils can support any business they deem requires
[...]
 are eligible 

for the Local Restrictions Support Grant (LRSG) January lockdown (5 January – 
15 February 2021) and entitled to a one-off Closed Business Lockdown Payment of 
£4,000, £6,000 or £9,000 depending on their rateable value.  This payment was not 
originally available to businesses receiving Additional Restrictions Grant funding 
however in considering how to support businesses further the Additional 
Restrictions Grant Scheme will now pay an additional payment of £1,000 each as a 
one -off Lockdown payment.  The estimate currently is £260,000 but this will 
increase slightly with further applications.  

 
  

Page 2



2.7 Additional Restriction Grant has also been allocated at £200,000 to provide funding 
for further applications that have as yet not been processed prior to 31 March 2021 
due complications and enquiries.  If this funding is not used for this purpose, then it 
will be allocated as described below in paragraphs 2.8 and 2.10. 

 
2.8 To ensure that the Additional Restriction Grant funding makes the biggest impact for 

the local economy and supports businesses when they need it, a plan for the 
allocation of remaining funds has been drawn up.  The plan considers which sectors 
continue to need support, pressure from government to spend the funding efficiently 
and to ensure it is a robust and fair scheme.  The following paragraphs detail these 
plan proposals. 

 
2.9 Following consultation with partners it is apparent that the support required is 

varied. e.g. 

• Hospitality and retail - suffered the most but have also received the most in grant 
funding.  

• New business start-ups -missed out on any grant funding because they were not 
trading on the date to make them eligible.  

• Businesses trying to diversify to keep their business in operation - haven’t the 
funding to make the changes they require to move forward. 

• Businesses may require capital funding to help towards an expansion 
programme or for a smaller business moving to a digital platform 

 
2.10 The proposal for the Additional Restrictions Grant is to open up an application 

process for ‘ARG Business Support Grants’ with wide-ranging criteria to support the 
following situations. 

 

• Diversification/Innovation  

• Capital funding – for expansion projects 

• Small businesses, High Street Retail/Hospitality 

• Tourism 

• New Start ups 
 
2.11  There is also government suggestion to provide some of the funding to the Local 

Enterprise Partnerships (LEP’s) to use in a wider sense with other local authorities.  
They would work with Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 
(BEIS) and other partners to ensure a value-added element to the funding. 

 
2.12 The proposal is that the remaining grant £1,405,772 is split into the funding 

proposal in the following table: 
 

Funding Amount £ 

Funding Received 2,645,514 

Lockdown Periods -Grants Paid from 
2 November – 31 March 2021 as paragraph 1.4 

-1,239,742 

Restart Grants estimated from 1 April 21 One Off Payment as 
paragraph 2.5  

-445,772 

One-Off Payment £1,000 per business as paragraph 2.6 -260,000 

Page 3



Funding Amount £ 

Further grant payments in all current schemes as paragraph 
2.7 

-200,000 

ARG Business Support Grants – new 
Scheme as paragraph 2.9 

-400,000 

Contribution Y&NY LEP business support activities as 
paragraph 2.10 

-100,000 

Total spend 2,645,514 

Balance 0 

 
3.0 Link to Council Priorities  
 
3.1 The business grants schemes support the Council’s priority of driving economic 

vitality.  
 
4.0 Risk Assessment  
  
4.1 Risk in not approving the recommendations  
 
Risk Implication Prob Imp. Total Preventative 

Action 
Net 
Prob 

Net 
Impact 

Net 
total 

Reputational 
Risk to the 
Council  

Council may 
be criticised 
if the 
opportunity 
to spend the 
grant is 
missed  

5 4 20 Approve the 
Scheme  

2 3 6 

  
5.0 Financial Implications 
 
5.1  The Council has received £2,645,514 of Additional Restrictions Grant and paid out 

£1,239,742 leaving £1,405,772 to allocate as detailed in paragraph 2.12. 
 
6.0 Legal Implications  
 
6.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
7.0 Equality/Diversity Issues 
 
7.1 Equality and diversity issues have been considered however there are no issues 

associated with this report. 
  
8.0 Recommendation      
 
8.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the remaining Additional 

Restriction Grant is used to: 
 

Page 4



 (1) set up £400,000 ‘Additional Restrictions Grant Business Support Grants’ as 
detailed in paragraph 2.8 and 2.9; and 

 
 (2) allocate £100,000 to LEP Business Support Activities as detailed in 

paragraph 2.10 of the report. 
 
 
Mick Jewitt 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
Background papers: None 
Author ref: NP 
Contact: Nicole Patterson  
  Business and Economy Manager  
 Tel: 01609 767233   
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
 
Date: 13 April 2021 
 
Subject: Brompton Town Council Funding for a Replacement 

Footbridge 
 
Portfolio Holder: Planning 
 Councillor D A Webster 
 
Wards Affected: Northallerton North and Brompton 
 

 
1.0 Purpose and Background     
 
1.1 This report seeks support for a proposition from Brompton Town Council (BTC) for a 

one-off case for £28,800 to enable them to replace the footbridge over Brompton 
Beck at Water End in advance of receiving Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
payments. 
 

1.2 An engineer’s report to BTC in January 2021 confirmed that the existing footbridge 
had to be closed due to structural failings and that replacement of the bridge and 
repairs to the foundations is the most appropriate way forward. 
 

1.3 BTC do not have the funds available to pay for the works.  BTC request that the 
funds that are anticipated to be released during 2021/22 arising from CIL on the 
North Northallerton development be made available as an ‘advance’ to enable them 
to commission the replacement brid
[...]
: TW 
 
Contact: Tim Wood 
  Development Manager 
  01609 767113 

Page 8



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
 
Date: 13 April 2020 
 
Subject: Making a Difference Grants 
 
Portfolio Holder: Leisure  
 Councillor Mrs B S Fortune   
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 

 
1.0 Purpose and Background     
 
1.1 In February 2021, the Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2029/30 report was approved 

by Cabinet including within it the £250,000 allocation from the One-Off Fund to 
support the Council’s 2021/22 ‘Making a Difference’ grants scheme. 
  

1.2 The 2021/22 scheme was launched on 14 December 2020 with a closing date of 
31 January 2021.  Overall 71 applications were received requesting a total of 
£610,735. 

 
1.3 Five decision making panels made up of Elected Members from each of the sub-

areas convened in March to consider the applications and to assess their merit 
against the grant criteria (Annex B) and the £50,000 budget allocation (£250,000 in 
total across all five areas).  Key decisions have been documented and a final set of 
recommendations is presented at Annex A. 

 
2.0 Link to Council Priorities 
 
2.1 The Making a Difference grant criteria stipulate that all projects must contribute to at 

least one of the Council priorities.   
 
3.0 Risk Assessment  
  
3.1  There are no significant risks associated with this report. 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1   With regards to the previous year’s programme, thirteen projects awarded a grant in 

2020/21 have not been completed due to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
As a consequence of these exceptional circumstances, it is proposed that the 
funded organisations are granted permission to carry forward these funds into 
2021/22 rather than return the monies to the One-Off Fund. 

 
4.2 Grant allocations for 2021/22 total the full £250,000 budget allocation for the Making 

a Difference programme. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



4.3 All the grants awarded will be to legitimate, constituted bodies with their own bank 
accounts.  Each grant recipient will be required to submit proof of expenditure 
before payments are released. 

 
4.4 All grant holders are informed that the grant cannot be increased under any 

circumstances and terms and conditions are signed to this effect. 
 
4.5 Any grants that are not accepted will be returned to the Council’s One-Off Fund. 
 
4.6 Any funds that are allocated to the grant applicant and are not claimed by 

30 April 2022 deadline will be returned to the One-Off Fund. 
 
4.7 Any funds that are claimed by the grant recipient and are not spent will be paid back 

to the Council and returned to the One-Off Fund. 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Each grant holder must adhere to a set of terms and conditions.  This ensures the 

grant is spent correctly, that any legal requirements are met, that the grant is 
properly publicised and Hambleton District Council is acknowledged accordingly, 
and that the grant is closely monitored. 

 
6.0 Equality/Diversity Issues 
 
6.1 The Making a Difference grants are open to all eligible organisations that are not-

for-profit, formally constituted, possess a bank account and whose proposed 
projects will benefit the community in Hambleton. 

 
6.2 The awarded grants take into account equality and diversity to ensure that the 

schemes and their benefits are open to all members of the community.   
 
7.0 Recommendations      
 
7.1 That Cabinet approves: 
 
 (1) the grant allocations proposed in Annex A of the report; and 
 
 (2) the carry forward of thirteen grants from 2020/21 into 2021/22 as proposed    

in paragraph 4.1 of the report. 
 
Steven Lister 
Director of Leisure and Communities  
 
Background papers: Making a Difference Grant guidance notes 
 
Author ref: LW 
 
Contact: Lisa Wilson  
  Service Manager (Communities) 
  01609 767149 

Page 10



Annex A 
 

MAKING A DIFFERENCE GRANT – PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR APPROVAL 
 

Bedale 
 

Project  Organisation 
Amount 

reque
[...]
g health and 
wellbeing  

• Caring for the 
environment  

• Providing a special 
place to live  

Page 14



• The percentage of the total project cost applied for 

The maximum grant available is 75% of the total project cost with the expectation 
that the applicant will contribute at least 25% from other fundraising activity. Those 
requesting a smaller percentage of funding may represent better value for money.   
 

• The number of beneficiaries supported per Council £1  

Each applicant has been asked to estimate how many people will benefit should the 
application be successful. The lower the cost per beneficiary, the greater the 
community benefit per capita and may, but not always, offer greater value for 
money.  
 

• The long term impact of each project 

Some projects are short term pilots that provide an immediate response to an acute 
need, whilst others are capital projects that will bring long term benefit beyond the 
lifespan of the grant programme.  Consider which project(s) will have the biggest 
impact on the lives of people.   

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
 
Date: 13 April 2021 
 
Subject: Thirsk & Sowerby Leisure Centre Management Agreement 
 
Portfolio Holder: Leisure  
 Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 

 
1.0 Purpose and Background     
 
1.1 This report seeks approval from Cabinet and Council for the adoption of a 10 year 

Management Agreement with the Thirsk & Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity 
(T&SSBC) for the operation of the Thirsk & Sowerby Leisure Centre (T&SLC) by the 
District Council.  There has been a long-held intention to replace the existing 
arrangement, which is reviewed on an annual basis, with a longer-term agreement 
in order to provide surety and certainty of arrangement to both parties.  This is 
particularly appropriate in light of the Council’s present £4m investment scheme at 
the facility. 

 
1.2 The leisure centre buildings are owned by the T&SSBC and the land surrounding 

the buildings is owned by the Thirsk and Sowerby Flatts Preservation Trust.  The 
T&SSBC usually meets on two occasions a year to enact its business, which is 
administered by the Council. 

 
1.3 The Council manages the T&SLC on behalf of the T&SSBC.  An agreement is in 

place between the two parties for this arrangement.  This is usually renewed on an 
annual basis.  Due to the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic the meeting scheduled 
for March 2020 was not held and therefore the existing arrangements from the 
previous year were held over.  Under the arrangements, the Council is responsible 
for the operational costs and day to day management of the centre.  The only costs 
that sit with the T&SSBC are the NNDR rates.  In return, the T&SSBC pays income 
received from the fees and charges to the Council.  The Council is the funder of first 
and last resort, meeting the financial and operational obligations of the centre.  As 
with the Council’s other leisure centres the inhouse operator runs the facility. 

 
1.4 The Management Agreement including its associated specification and appendices 

are attached to this report at Annex 1.   
 
1.5 At its meeting of 23 March 2021 the T&SSBC gave its approval to enter into a 10 

year contract with the Council.  
  
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2.0 Link to Council Priorities 
 
2.1 The continued operation of the Thirsk & Sowerby Leisure Centre directly underpins 

the Council’s priority of Enhancing Health and Wellbeing. 
 
3.0 Risk Assessment  
 
3.1 There are no significant risks in approving the recommendations.  
 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There is no change to the financial responsibilities presently vested with the 

Council.  
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The T&SSBC obtained legal advice which concluded that the Charity is not a 

“contracting body” for the purposes of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 and 
therefore does not have to undertake a formal procurement before entering an 
agreement for the management arrangements of the Leisure Centre with the 
Council. 

 
5.2 There are no significant legal implications for the Council in entering into a longer-

term agreement for the management arrangements of the Leisure Centre.  
 
6.0 Equality/Diversity Issues 
 
6.1 Equality and diversity issues have been considered; the provision and operation of 

the leisure centre by the Council provides access to all members of the community.  
 
7.0 Recommendation      
 
7.1 It is proposed that Cabinet agrees and recommends to Council that the District 

Council enters into the agreement with the Thirsk & Sowerby Swimming Baths 
Charity referred to in this report and included within Annex 1. 

 
 
Steven Lister 
Director of Leisure & Communities 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Author ref: SL 
Contact: Steven Lister 
                       Director of Leisure & Communities 
  01609 767033 
 

Page 18



 1 

ANNEX 1  

 

THIS AGREEMENT is made the                                                                        2021 

Between  

(1) THIRSK AND SOWERBY SWIMMING BATHS CHARITY (Charity 

Registration No. 701662) C/o Secretary of Thirsk and Sowerby Swimming 

Baths Charity Civic Centre Stone Cross Rotary Way Northallerton North 

Yorkshire DL6 2UU (“the Charity”) and  

 

(2) HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL of Civic Centre Stone Cross Rotary Way 

Northallerton North Yorkshire DL6 2UU (“the Contractor”) 

 

WHEREAS 

1. The Charity is responsible for provision of leisure services at the Thirsk and 

Sowerby Leisure Centre, Chapel Street, Thirsk, North Yorkshire YO7 1LU. 

2. The Charity wishes to have provided the Services set out in the Agreement; 

and  

3. The Contractor is willing to perform such Services in accordance with the 

provisions of the Agreement as appended hereto at Appendix A. 

 

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the Charity and the Contractor as follows:  

1. This Agreement constitutes the s
[...]
 Agreement” shall include these Conditions of Contract and the 

Specification. 

(c) “Authorised Officer” shall be the Secretary of the Thirsk and Sowerby 

Swimming Baths Charity Trust or such other person nominated in writing 

from time to time by the Charity. 

(d) “Bribery Act” shall mean the Bribery Act 2010 together with any guidance 

or codes of practice issued by the relevant government department 

concerning the legislation. 

(e) “Charity” shall mean the Thirsk and Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity. 

(f) “Contractor” shall mean Hambleton District Council. 

(g) “Centre” shall mean the Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre, Chapel 

Street, Thirsk, North Yorkshire YO7 1LU. 

(h) “Contract Period” shall mean the period specified in Condition 2 and 

during which this Agreement remains in force. 

(i) “Contractor Personnel” shall mean all employees, staff, other workers, 

agents and consultants of the Contractor who are engaged in the provision 

of the Services from time to time. 

(j) “Charges” shall mean the charges set out in the Specification approved 

from time to time by the Charity or officers of the Contractor under 

arrangements approved by the Charity. 

(k) “Exit Management Plan” shall mean a plan agreed by the parties (in 

writing) to facilitate the transition of Services to the Charity or replacement 

supplier.  

(l) “Financial Year” shall mean the 12 months beginning with 1 April in each 

year. 

(m) “Income” shall mean all income (including the value of benefits in kind) 

received in respect of the Charges. 

(n) “Month” shall mean a calendar month. 

(o) “Prohibited Act”: the following constitute Prohibited Acts: 

i. to directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for 

or engaged by the Charity a financial or other advantage as an 

inducement or reward for any improper performance of a relevant 

function of activity; 

Page 22



 5 

ii. to directly or indirectly request, agree to receive or accept any 

financi
[...]
stem or 
information or engage in any illegal activities.

16. You must not deliberately search for pornographic, obscene, violent or racist materials or use search 
terms considered to be obscene, racist or offensive. The WiFi service is filtered but this is not always 
effective in blocking unsuitable material. You must take responsibility for your own use of the service 
and your own activities.

17. You must not send e-mails, messages, post blogs or publish content in any way which is offensive, 
racist, obscene or with any criminal or terrorist intent.

Page 70



25

18. HDC is not responsible for any viruses or spyware which may be downloaded on to your device.

19. Parents or guardians are responsible for the children's use of the Internet. We strongly recommend 
that parents supervise their children's use (under 16 years of age) of the WiFi facility and make them 
aware of the potential dangers of contacting other people via e-mail, chat rooms etc. Staff cannot 
take responsibility for children's use of the WiFi service.

20. Many of the pages on the internet are subject to copyright. Do not infringe any of the copyright 
regulations that apply to web pages.

21. Users must not participate in activities resulting in excessive loading of the WiFi network that affects 
the performance of the network, nor monopolization of the network resources in terms of bandwidth.

Page 71



Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Additional Restrictions Grant Funding
	4 Brompton Town Council Funding for a Replacement Footbridge
	5 Making a Difference Grants 2021
	6 Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre Service Level Agreement
	Annex 1 - Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre Service Level Agreement
	Appendix B - Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre Service Level Agreement
	Annex A - Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre Service Level Agreement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 13 April 2021 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held at 
9.40 am on Tuesday, 13th April, 2021 at the Council 

Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 
Northallerton, DL6 2UU and virtually via Teams 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 

 
 
Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 

Mrs I Sanderson 
M G Taylor 
 

Councillor S Watson 
D A Webster 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
M A Barningham 
D B Elders 
B Griffiths 
 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
R Kirk 
J Noone 
G Ramsden 
A Wake 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P R Wilkinson  
 

CA.33 Additional Restrictions Grant Funding 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report sought approval for the further development and delivery of the 
Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) scheme which was originally to provide 
financial support to businesses until the end of 2021/2022 financial year during 
and outside National Lockdown or COVID Alert Level Tier 3 (Very High) 
restriction periods. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
Cabinet was satisfied that the Additional Restrictions Grant scheme supported 
individual businesses and could also support the wider economic area and for 
funding business support activities, advice and guidance for businesses and 
skills training to support their ability to trade in changed circumstances. 
 



Cabinet 
13 April 2021 

 

 

The decision: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:- 
 
(1) the remaining Additional Restriction Grant is used to set up £400,000 

‘Additional Restrictions Grant Business Support Grants’ as detailed in 
paragraph 2.8 and 2.9 of the report; and  

 
(2) £100,000 be allocated to LEP Business Support Activities as detailed in 

paragraph 2.10 of the report. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor M S Robson declared a personal interest as he is an authorised 
signatory as Chairman of the Thirsk and Sowerby Flatts Trust and also as a 
member of the Thirsk and Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity.  
Councillor Robson left the meeting at 10.15am prior to any discussion and 
voting on the above matter. 
 
Councillor D B Elders (in attendance) declared a personal interest as a member 
of the Thirsk and Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity. 
 

CA.34 Election of Chairman 
 

In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor M G Taylor was elected as 
Chairman for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Taylor in the Chair 
 

CA.35 Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre Service Level Agreement 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report sought approval from Cabinet and Council for the adoption of a 10 
year Management Agreement with the Thirsk & Sowerby Swimming Baths 
Charity (T&SSBC) for the operation of the Thirsk & Sowerby Leisure Centre 
(T&SLC) by the District Council.   
  
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
Cabinet was satisfied that there had been a long-held intention to replace the 
existing arrangement, which was reviewed on an annual basis, with a longer-
term agreement in order to provide surety and certainty of arrangement to both 
parties.  This was particularly appropriate in light of the Council’s present £4m 
investment scheme at the facility. 



Cabinet 
13 April 2021 

 

 

 
The decision: 
 
That Cabinet agrees and recommends to Council that the District Council enters 
into the agreement with the Thirsk& Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity referred 
to in the report and included within Annex 1 of the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.20 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council 
 


